

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.7/2017

Appellant : Shri Diganta Borgohain

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PHE, Dhemaji

Date of hearing : 07.06.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 07.06.2017

Shri Ranjit Borah, L.D.A., O/o the Executive Engineer, (PHE) Division, Dhemaji present as formally deputed by the SPIO. A Written Statement from the SPIO dated 05.06.2017 has been submitted.

The Appellant, Shri Diganta Borgohain is present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he had not received the information he had sought for.

A Written Statement dated 06.06.2017 has been received from the First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji to whom the First Appeal had been submitted.

Perused the W/S of the SPIO and heard his deputee. It was submitted that the information could not be furnished on account of personal circumstances of the SPIO, and that the same was ready to be handed over today.

The SPIO's deputee was allowed to hand over the information/documents to the Appellant during the hearing. After going through the information/documents so received, the Appellant submitted that the following information was wanting:

- (i) The information as sought for in point number 2 of the RTI Application in respect of expenditure incurred on clearing overgrowth at the project sites before undertaking the construction works for the specified period, namely from 2005 to 09.12.2016.
- (ii) The information relating to purchase of material as sought for in point number 3 of the RTI Application pertaining to the years 2005 to 2013.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall furnish the aforementioned wanting information to the Appellant, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of. However, the Appellant shall be at liberty to move this Commission, if he is aggrieved by the response of the SPIO.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PHE, Dhemaji, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Dganta Borgohain, Ward No. 8, PO & Dist- Dhemaji, Pin- 787 057, Dhemaji, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission